The Group is regularly reviews and evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD and Euro to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities is
given below:

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure as at 31st March, 2016 Currency Amount in FC ` in lacs
Trade Receivables USD  2,04,869  135.28

Trade Receivables EURO  1,02,949  77.31

Trade Payable USD  4,37,641  290.53

Trade Payable EURO  2,81,889  214.18

Borrowings and interest thereon EURO  3,35,770  254.35

Borrowings and interest thereon USD  30,76,731  2,040.88

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure as at 31st March, 2017 Currency Amount in FC ` in lacs

Trade Receivables USD  2,41,885  156.19

Trade Receivables EURO  3,48,105  241.05

Trade Payable USD  6,13,034  397.43

Trade Payable EURO  7,96,542  553.74

Borrowings and interest thereon USD  18,57,419  1,204.32

Borrowings and interest thereon EURO  14,16,198  981.88

Foreign currency sensitivity
1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax (PBT) :-

(` in lacs)
Particulars 2016-17 2015-16

1%
Increase -
Increase /
(Decrease)

in PBT

1%
Decrease -
Increase /
(Decrease)

in PBT

1%
Increase -
Increase /
(Decrease)

in PBT

1%
Decrease -
Increase /
(Decrease)

in PBT
USD  (14.46)  14.46  (21.96)  21.96

EURO  (12.95)  12.95  (3.91)  3.91

Increase / (Decrease) in profit before tax  (27.41)  27.41  (25.87)  25.87

b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity :-
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group is having long term borrowings in the form of term loan, external commercial borrowings
(ECB), vehicle loan and loan against keyman insurance policy. Also, the Group is having short term borrowings in the form
of buyers credit, working capital loan, loan repayable on demand and export packing credit. There is a fixed rate of interest in
case of buyers credit, loan against keyman insurance policy and export packing credit and hence, there is no interest rate risk